STATE RECORDS

At Derryfield Park

At Mine Falls
DIVISIONAL MEETS
Division I

Division II

Division II1

1930 Concord
1933 Man. Central
1936 Man. Central
1939 Man. Central
1942  No Meet (World War II)
Class A
1944 West 1945
1946 Concord 1947
1948 Concord 1949
Class A
1950 Concord
1951 Concord
1952 Keene
1953 Keene
1954 Keene
1955 Bishop Bradley
1956 Portsmouth
1957 Bishop Bradley
1958 Keene
1959 Concord
1960 Portsmouth
1961 Keene
1962 Concord
Class L
1963 Concord
1964 Concord
1965 Concord
1966 Keene
1967 Concord
1968 Concord
1969 Concord
1970 Concord
1971 Keene
1972 Keene
1973 Concord
1974 Laconia
1975 Laconia
1976 Laconia
1977 Man. Memorial
1978 Keene
1979 Concord
1980 Concord
1981 Concord

CROSS COUNTRY - BOYS

Eric Malnati

STATE RECORDS
Cory Thorne Portsmouth
Aidian Cox Coe-Brown
Cory Thorne Portsmouth
Aidan Cox Coe-Brown

Fall Mountain

CROSS COUNTRY - BOYS

15:21, 2004
14:58.8, 2020

15:21, 2004
15:15.4,2020
15:34, 2008

CLASS CHAMPIONS
One Class

1931 Concord 1932 Man. Central

1934  Man. Central 1935  Man. Central

1937  Concord 1938  Man. Central

1940  Man. Central 1941  Man. Central

1943  No Meet (World War II)

Class B

West 1944 Farmington 1945 Epping

Dover 1946 Farmington 1947 Epping

Concord 1948 Epping 1949 Pembroke

Class B Class C

Pembroke Coe Brown

Pittsfield Don Academy

Newmarket Stratford

Newmarket Simonds

Tilton-Northfield Simonds

Tilton-Northfield Simonds

Tilton-Northfield & Meredith (co-champs) Simonds

Tilton-Northfield Newmarket

Tilton-Northfield Haverhill

Winnacunnet Haverhill

Winnacunnet Lisbon

Winnacunnet Lisbon

Lincoln Simonds
Class I Class M Class S
Stevens (I-M) Newmarket Simonds
Stevens Peterborough Simonds
Winnacunnet Peterborough Belmont
Winnacunnet Peterborough Lisbon
Bishop Brady Peterborough Ashland
Bishop Brady Tilton Hollis
Bishop Brady Tilton-Northfield Belmont
Bishop Brady Hollis Belmont
Bishop Brady Hollis Stratford
Bishop Brady Woodsville Pittsburg
Bishop Brady Hollis Alton
Kingswood Raymond Alton
Kingswood Gilford Alton
Timberlane Raymond Alton
Stevens Raymond Alton
Exeter Raymond Newmarket
Oyster River Plymouth Newmarket
Oyster River Plymouth Newmarket
Londonderry Plymouth Newmarket
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1930
1933

1936
1939
1942

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Harold Ferrin, Man. Central
John Irving, Man. Central

Lionel Voissard, Man. Central 1937

Don Burham, Lebanon

No Meet (World War II)

CROSS COUNTRY - BOYS
CLASS/DIVISION CHAMPIONS

Class L

Keene
Londonderry
Nashua
Man. Memorial
Pinkerton
Pinkerton
Pinkerton
Pinkerton
Bishop Guertin
Salem
Londonderry
Londonderry
Pinkerton
Man. Central
Pinkerton
Keene
Keene
Londonderry
Keene
Man. Central
Londonderry
Keene
Londonderry
Man. Central
Merrimack
Nashua South
Bishop Guertin
Bishop Guertin

Division I
Man. Central
Bishop Guertin
Bedford
Pinkerton
Pinkerton
Pinkerton
Pinkerton
Concord
Concord
Concord
Concord
Bishop Guertin
Pinkerton

Class I
Hanover
Timberlane
Stevens
Stevens
Oyster River
Stevens
Stevens
Hanover
Hanover
Hanover
Oyster River
Timberlane
Timberlane
Timberlane
Fall Mt.

Fall Mt.
Hanover
Hanover
Con-Val
Hanover
Con-Val
Coe-Brown
Coe-Brown
Coe-Brown
Con-Val
Con-Val
Hanover
Hanover
Division I1
Oyster River
Oyster River
Souhegan
Oyster River
Coe-Brown
Coe-Brown
Coe-Brown
Oyster River
Coe-Brown
Coe-Brown
Coe-Brown
Coe-Brown
Coe-Brown

CROSS COUNTRY - BOYS

Class M-S
Plymouth
Hollis
Hollis
Newfound
Newfound
Newfound
White Mts.
Gilford
White Mts.
White Mts.
Sant Bani
Sant Bani
Fall Mt.
Fall Mt.
Pelham
Sant Bani
Pelham
Pelham
Pelham
Pelham
Sant Bani
Bow
Hopkinton
Mascenic
Mascenic
Mascenic
Belmont
Belmont

Division III
Bow
Bow
Hopkinton
Prospect Mountain
Mascenic
Kearsarge
Monadnock
Mascenic
Mascenic
Mascenic
Monadnock
Mascenic
Trinity

CLASS MEET - INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS

1931
1934

Dave Webster, Concord
Robert Irving /Lionel Voissard,

Man. Central

1940
1943  No

Dick Sargent, Man. Central
Emile Gazdajka, Man. Central

Meet (World War II)
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1932 John Irving, Man. Central
1935 Lionel Voissard, Man. Central
1938  Dick Sargent, Man. Central
1941  Emile Gazdajka, Man. Central



CROSS COUNTRY - BOYS
CLASS MEET - INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS

Class A Class B

1944 Andy Carrier, Man. Central Roy Johnston / Frank Parshley, Farmington

1945 Robert Bailey, Keene Dick Averill, Epping

1946 Robert Datson, Concord Carl Desaultelle, Alton

1947 Robert Bailey, Keene Dick Averill, Epping

1948 Bob Moody, Dover Dick Averill, Epping

1949 Bob Moody, Dover Armand Harbour, Penacook

1950 Bob Moody, Dover e

1951 Jason Chick, Stevens e

1952 Bob Dixon, Portsmouth Norman Kimball, Sanborn

CROSS COUNTRY - BOYS
CLASS MEET - INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS
Class L Class M Class S
1953  Crosley Fletcher/George Holbrook, John Franklin, Peterborough Ben Adams, Bristol
Keene

1954  Crosley Fletcher, Keene John Franklin, Peterborough Donald Johnson, Simonds
1955 Bob Pinsince, Dover Doug MacGregor, Tilton-Northfield Harold Johnson, Troy
1956  Clinton Fletcher, Keene Doug MacGregor, Tilton-Northfield Dick Thibeault, Lincoln

Class L Class I Class M
1957  Clinton Fletcher, Keene Charles Sawyer, Tilton-Northfield John Purtnam, Charlestown
1958  Clinton Fletcher, Keene John Putnam, Charlestown Francis Robb, Haverhill
1959  Art Scott, Portsmouth Fred Hersey, Exeter Francis Robb, Haverhill
1960  Art Scott*, Portsmouth Fred Hersey, Winnacunnet James Moran, West Lebanon
1961  Peter Compos, Keene K. Anderson, Simonds Don Putnam, Antrim/Ken Lynds, Lisbon
1962  Roger Maxfield, Concord Terry Berry, Inter-Lakes George Miller, Lisbon
1963  Roger Maxfield, Concord Gary Roberts, Stevens Tom Dowling, Simonds
1964  Gerry Love, Concord Gary Roberts, Stevens Murray Latte, Peterborough
1965  Steve Smith, Concord Larry Martin, Stevens Ken Taylor, Peterborough
1966  Alan Stevens, Keene Steve Dutton, Winnacunnet Jim Glidden, Lancaster
1967  Tim Mayes, Keene Bill Heath, Bishop Brady Henry Boudreau, Peterborough
1968  B. Butterworth, Winnacunnet Neal Ackley, Bishop Brady Larry Cote, Inter-Lakes
1969  B. Butterworth, Winnacunnet Bill Luti Jr, Bishop Brady William Spence, Hollis
1970  Tom Atherton, Concord Lenny Hall, Littleton Pete Thomas, Mascenic
1971  Dave Richardson, Pinkerton John Savoie, Bishop Brady Dennis Labonte, Woodsville
1972 Dave Richardson, Pinkerton John Savoie, Bishop Brady Jim Purington, Raymond
1973 Russ Cutting, Concord W. Veroneau, Bishop Brady Ken Gurski, Hollis
1974  Robert Fowler, Laconia Dave Severance, Bishop Brady Kevin Haddock, Gilford
1975 Larry Reed, Central Dean Kimball, Timberlane Kevin Haddock, Gilford
1976  Robert Fowler, Laconia Mark Kimball/Dean Kimball, Timberlane = Dan Titus, Raymond
1977  Robert Fowler, Laconia Mark Kimball, Timberlane Deane Gehnas, Raymond
1978  Mike Gagne, Nashua Doug Jones, Kennett Bill Spencer, Woodsville
1979  Mike Gagne, Nashua Ron Ziemian, Timberlane Andrew Harmon, Raymond
1980  Dave Mears, Salem Peter Anderson, Oyster River Dan Kimball, Newport
1981  John Everett, Nashua Rolf Sonnerup, Hanover Tim Armstrong, Plymouth
1982  Kirk Lewis, Alvirne Rolf Sonnerup, Hanover Scott Clark, Gilford
1983  Daniel Godin, Londonderry Tracy Davis, Kennett Scott Clark, Gilford
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1964
1967
1970
1973
1976
1979
1982

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

CROSS COUNTRY - BOYS

CLASS MEET - INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS

Class S

Tom Dowling, Simonds 1965 William Taylor, Simonds
Kevin Always, Simonds 1968 William Spence, Hollis
Dave Boynton, Ashland 1971 Tom Pettengill, Newmarket
Rocky Moulton, Alton 1974 Rocky Moulton, Alton
Kasey Moulton, Alton 1977 Kasey Moulton, Alton
Mike Beliske, N. Stratford 1980 Darrell Covell, Pittsburg
Pat Piper, Hopkinton 1983 Darrell Covell, Pittsburg

Class L Class I

Scott Hatch, Nashua

Karl Metzer, Man. Memorial

Joe Donovan, Salem

Tom Carlson, Nashua

Chris Basha, Concord

Chris Capistran, Man. Memorial

Phil Greenwood, Nashua

Phil Greenwood, Nashua

Phil Greenwood, Nashua

John Mortimer, Londonderry

John Mortimer, Londonderry

Joe Letourneau, Londonderry

Joe Letourneau, Londonderry

Todd Swenson, Londonderry

Brian Astell, Pinkerton

David Barrett, Londonderry

Peter Mallett, Man. Central

Tony Traux, Dover

Cory Thorne, Portsmouth

Cory Thorne, Portsmouth

Cory Thorne, Portsmouth

John Schroeder, Nashua North

Anthony Merra, Bishop Guertin

Cory Sinotte, Man. Central

Cory Sinotte, Man. Central

Francis Hernandez, Bishop Guertin
Division I

Jeff LaCoste, Bishop Guertin

Dylan Lafond, Man. Central

B.J. Smith, Concord

Tristam Winship, Bedford

Liam Kimball, Timberlane

Liam Kimball, Timberlane

Jonathan Allard, Keene

Forest MacKenzie, Concord

Forest MacKenzie, Concord

Jake Velasquez, Keene

Eben Bragg, Concord

Torin Kindopp, Keene

Matthew Girardina, Bishop Guertin

Normand Kennedy, Stevens
Normand Kennedy, Stevens
Sean Livingston, Kennett
Matt Bystrak, Monadnock
Todd Geil, Stevens
Jeff Conroy, Con-Val
Jeff Conroy, Con-Val
Carlyle Boulais, Timberlane
Mike Northrop, Oyster River
Jason Hoffman, Pembroke
Jason Vanderhoof, Timberlane
Jason Vanderhoof, Timberlane
Kevin Doonan, Con-Val
Matt St. Germain, Timberlane
Andrew Jackman, St. Thomas
Andrew Jackman, St. Thomas
Nate Brigham, Merr. Valley
Russell Brown, Hanover
Russell Brown, Hanover
Scott McGrath, Con-Val
Jack Wells-Bogue, Lebanon
Eyob Eyualem, Oyster River
Eyob Eyualem, Oyster River
Alex McGrath, Con-Val
Aaron Watanabe, Hanover
Eric Jenkins, Portsmouth
Division IT
Jack Collopy, Oyster River
Colton Ham, Merrimack Valley
Jeremy Brassard, Coe-Brown
Jeremy Brassard, Coe Brown
Eli Moskowitz, Souhegan
Patrick O’Brien, Oyster River
Patrick O’Brien Oyster River
Evan Tanguay, Coe-Brown

David Reynolds, Merrimack Valley

Luke Tkaczyk, Coe-Brown
Aidan Cox, Coe-Brown
Aidan Cox, Coe-Brown
Birhanu Harriman, Lebanon
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1966  C. Thompson, Belmont
1969  David Boynton, Ashland
1972 Sam Boulde, Stratford
1975  Kasey Moulton, Alton
1978  Mark Jensen, Alton
1981  Pat Piper, Hopkinton

Class M-S
Bret Cartwright, Mascenic
Bret Cartwright, Mascenic
Jim Gebhardt, Gilford
Mike Giguere, Belmont
Jon Ingram, White Mtns
Robert Millis, Gilford
Wayne Bema, Hollis
Zachary Wright, Conant
Zachary Wright, Conant
Zachary Wright. Conant
Scott Hammond, John Stark
Matt Hjorth, Pelham
Matt Hjorth, Pelham
Kris Freeman, Sant Bani
Kris Freeman, Sant Bani
Patrick Moulton, Pelham
Patrick Moulton, Pelham
Scott Merrick, White Mt.
Heath Vincent, White Mt.
Dicki Gerry, Bow
Dylan McGuffin, Sant Bani
Job Christiansen, Mascenic
John Little, Mascenic
John Little, Mascenic
Eric Malnati, Fall Mt.
Isaac Fithian, Sanborn
Division III
Fabian Stocek, Hopkinton
Andrew Weckstein, Bow
Levi Frye, Fall Mountain
Tim Fafard, Mascenic
Cameron Daley, Inter- Lakes
Cameron Daly, Inter-lakes
James Elmour, Monadnock
Jeffrey Allen, Campbell
Jeffrey Allen, Campbell
Lande Vaillancourt, Mascenic
Patrick Gandini, Gilford
Patrick Gandini, Gilford
Patrick Gandini, Gilford



CROSS COUNTRY MEET OF CHAMPIONS - BOYS

Mark Kimball, Timberlane
Doug Jones, Kennett
Jonathan Holter, Oyster River
Daniel Godin, Londonderry
Normand Kennedy, Stevens
Matt Bystrak, Monadnock
Chris Capistran, Man. Memorial
Phil Greenwood, Nashua
John Mortimer, Londonderry
Todd Swenson, Londonderry
Colin Ingram, Winnacunnet
Tony Truax, Dover

Cory Thorne, Portsmouth
John Schroeder, Nashua North
Alex McGrath, Con-Val

Eric Jenkins, Portsmouth
Dylan Lafond, Man. Central
Jeremy Brassard, Coe Brown
Cameron Daly, Inter-lakes
David Vorbach, Nashua North
Jake Velasquez, Keene
Aidian Cox, Coe-Brown

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS

1976 Mark Kimball, Timberlane 1977
1978  Mike Gagne, Nashua 1979
1980 Dave Westover, Stevens 1981
1982  Rolf Sonnerup, Hanover 1983
1984  Normand Kennedy, Stevens 1985
1986 Sean Livingston, Kennett 1987
1988  Jon Ingram, White Mtns. 1989
1990  Scott Poteet, Oyster River 1991
1992  Phil Greenwood, Nashua 1993
1994  Matt Downin, Pinkerton 1995
1996  Todd Swenson, Londonderry 1997
1998  Brian Astell, Pinkerton 1999
2000  Patrick Moulton, Pelham 2001
2002  Russell Brown, Hanover 2003
2004  Guor Majak, Concord 2005
2006  Matt Paulson, Man. Central 2007
2008 Eric Malnati, Fall Mt. 2009
2010 Jeff LaCosta, Bishop Guertin 2011
2012 Jeremy Brassard, Coe-Brown 2013
2014 Eli Moskowitz, Souhegan 2015
2016 Patrick O’Brien, Oyster River 2017
2018 Forest MacKenzie, Concord 2019
2020 Aidian Cox, Coe-Brown 2021
2022 Patrick Gandini, Gilford

CROSS COUNTRY NEW ENGLAND CHAMPIONSHIPS - BOYS

TEAM CHAMPIONS
Champion Runner-Up Champion Runner-Up
1935  Man. Central - 1953  Keene -
1958  --- Keene 1961  --- Concord
1962  Concord - 1963  Concord -
1964  Concord - 1966  --- Keene
1967  --- Concord 1970  Concord -
1973 --- Concord 1977 Man. Memorial ~ Pinkerton
1978  --- Keene 1979  --- Concord
1993 --- Pinkerton 1994  --- Londonderry
1995  Londonderry Man. Central 1996  Londonderry Pinkerton
1999  Londonderry - 2002 --- Londonderry
2004 -——- Londonderry
CROSS COUNTRY NEW ENGLAND CHAMPIONS - BOYS
INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS

1936 Meade, Concord 1955 Harold Johnson, Troy

1960 Art Scott, Portsmouth 1963 Roger Maxfield, Concord

1970 Tom Ahterton, Concord 1972 John Savoie, Bishop Brady

1977 Mark Kimball, Timberlane 1979 Doug Jones, Kennett

1982 Pat Piper, Hopkinton 1985 Norm Kennedy, Stevens

1991 Chris Beyer, Concord 1992  Phil Grenwood, Nashua

1994 John Mortimer, Londonderry 1995 Jason Vanderhoof, Timberlane

1996 Joe Letourneau, Londonderry 1997 Todd Swenson, Londonderry

2004 Cory Thorne, Portsmouth
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